

NO:

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

OCTOBER TERM, 2021

DWYNE DERUISE,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

MICHAEL CARUSO
Federal Public Defender
PETER BIRCH
Assistant Federal Public Defender
Counsel for Petitioner
450 S. Australian Ave., Suite 500
West Palm Beach, FL 33401
(561) 833-6288

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	i
INTERESTED PARTIES	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
PETITION	1
OPINION BELOW	2
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	3
STATUTORY AND OTHER PROVISIONS INVOLVED	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	6
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	11
The Court should grant certiorari to resolve the circuit split concerning the district court's discretion to consider the current Guidelines, including a defendant's current status as a career offender, at a First Step Act resentencing.	
A. The question presented concerns an acknowledged circuit split on a recurring question	11
B. The decision below is incorrect	16
C. The issue is important and recurring.....	19
Conclusion	20
Appendix	
Opinion of the Eleventh Circuit Court of Appeals, <i>United States v. Dwyne Deruisse</i> , 816 F. App'x 427 (11th Cir. 2020).....	A-1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

<i>Bates v. United States</i> ,	
U.S. No. 20-535 (pet. for cert. filed Oct. 20, 2020).....	i, 20
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> ,	
543 U.S. 371 (2005)	17
<i>Dean v. United States</i> ,	
556 U.S. 568 (2009)	18
<i>Gall v. United States</i> ,	
552 U.S. 38 (2007)	17
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> ,	
559 U.S. 133 (2010)	8
<i>Pepper v. United States</i> ,	
562 U.S. 476 (2011)	17
<i>Russello v. United States</i> ,	
464 U.S. 16 (1983)	19
<i>United States v. Bryson</i> ,	
229 F.3d 425 (2d Cir. 2000)	17
<i>United States v. Boulding</i> ,	
960 F.3d 774 (6th Cir. 2020).....	14-15, 19

<i>United States v. Brown,</i>	
974 F.3d 1137 (10th Cir. 2020)	13
<i>United States v. Denson,</i>	
963 F.3d 1080 (11th Cir. 2020)	9
<i>United States v. Easter,</i>	
975 F.3d 318 (3d Cir. 2020)	15-16
<i>United States v. Foreman,</i>	
958 F.3d 506 (6th Cir. 2020)	14
<i>United States v. Hegwood,</i>	
934 F.3d 414 (5th Cir. 2019)	12-13
<i>United States v. Hudson,</i>	
967 F.3d 605 (7th Cir. 2020)	14-15
<i>United States v. Kelley,</i>	
962 F.3d 470 (9th Cir. 2020)	13
<i>United States v. Moore,</i>	
975 F.3d 84 (2d Cir. 2020)	13-14
<i>United States v. Rose,</i>	
379 F.Supp.3d 223 (S.D.N.Y.)	15
<i>United States v. Williams,</i>	
609 F.3d 1168 (11th Cir. 2020)	8

STATUTORY AND OTHER AUTHORITY:

Fair Sentencing Act of 2010, Pub. L. 111-220	<i>passim</i>
First Step Act of 2018, Pub. L. 115-391	<i>passim</i>
Sup. Ct. R. 13.1	3
Part III of the Rules of the Supreme Court of the United States	3
18 U.S.C. § 924(c)(1)(A)(i)	6
18 U.S.C. § 3553(a)	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 3553(a)(2)	15
18 U.S.C. § 3553(a)(4)	17
18 U.S.C. § 2582(c)(2)	18
18 U.S.C. § 3742	3
18 U.S.C. § 3742(g)(1)	17
21 U.S.C. § 841(a)(1)	6
21 U.S.C. § 841(b)(1)(A)	6
21 U.S.C. § 841(b)(1)(B)	6-7
21 U.S.C. § 841(b)(1)(C)	6
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	3
28 U.S.C. § 1291	3
U.S.S.G. § 1A1.3	16
U.S.S.G. § 1B1.10	18
U.S.S.G. § 1B1.10(b)(1)	18

U.S.S.G. § 1B1.10(b)(2)(A)	18
U.S.S.G. § 1B1.11.....	17
U.S.S.G. § 3B1.1(c).....	6
U.S.S.G. § 4B1.1.....	7, 12
U.S.S.G. § 4B1.1(a)	7
